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Los Angeles, California 90017 

Telephone (213) 688-7715 
Facsimile (213) 624-1376

Writer's Direct Number
(213) 629-8787
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January 29, 2018

VIA CSM DROPBOX

Ms. Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles 
Region, Order No. 94-2012-0175, 13-TC-01 and 13-TC-02; 
Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Department of 
Finance Comments

Dear Ms. Halsey:

I am making this request on behalf of all the claimants in this consolidated 
test claim. On January 26, 2018, the Commission granted the State Water 
Resources Control Board and the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control 
Board (“Water Boards”) an extension of time to file written comments on the test 
claims to March 30, 2018. On January 29, 2018, we were served with the 
Department of Finance’s (“DOF”) comments on the test claims.

We respectfully request an extension of time in which to respond to DOF’s 
comments to thirty days after service of the Water Board’s comments. This will 
allow claimants to file a consolidated response to both sets of comments. It is 
more economical for the Commission’s staff as well as claimants to have one, 
consolidated response.

Pursuant to 2 Cal. Code Reg. §1187.9(a), a request for an extension shall 
be approved as long as no postponement of the hearing would be required, there 
is no prejudice to any party or interested party and there is no other good reason 
for denial. That is the case here; the Commission has extended the Water Boards’ 
time in which to file a response to March 30, 2018, with these test claims still 
tentatively set for hearing on November 30, 2018. This request will not change
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any of those dates.

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Very truly yours,

Howard Gest

HDG:da





1/31/2018 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/10

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 1/31/18

Claim Number: 13-TC-01 and 13-TC-02

Matter: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, Order
No. R4-2012-0175

Claimants: City of Agoura Hills
 City of Bellflower

 City of Beverly Hills
 City of Carson

 City of Cerritos
 City of Commerce

 City of Downey
 City of Huntington Park

 City of Lakewood
 City of Manhattan Beach

 City of Norwalk
 City of Pico Rivera

 City of Rancho Palos Verdes
 City of Redondo Beach

 City of San Marino
 City of Santa Clarita
 City of Santa Fe Springs

 City of Signal Hill
 City of South El Monte

 City of Vernon
 City of Westlake Village

 City of Whittier
 County of Los Angeles

 Los Angeles County Flood Control District
 

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Mahdi Aluzri, City Manager, City of Beverly Hills
 455 North Rexford Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90210
 Phone: (310) 285-1014

 maluzri@beverlyhills.org
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Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-7522
 SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Maryam Babaki, Director of Public Works and Development Services, City of Commerce
 2535 Commerce Way, Commerce, CA 90040

 Phone: (323) 722-4805
 mbabaki@ci.commerce.ca.us

Harmeet Barkschat, Mandate Resource Services,LLC
 5325 Elkhorn Blvd. #307, Sacramento, CA 95842

 Phone: (916) 727-1350
 harmeet@calsdrc.com

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 324-0254
 lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Cindy Black, City Clerk, City of St. Helena
 1480 Main Street, St. Helena, CA 94574

 Phone: (707) 968-2742
 cityclerk@cityofsthelena.org

Rene Bobadilla, City Manager, City of Pico Rivera 
 Administration, 6615 Passons Boulevard, Pico Rivera, CA 90660

 Phone: (562) 801-4368
 rbobadilla@pico-rivera.org

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831

 Phone: (916) 203-3608
 allanburdick@gmail.com

J. Bradley Burgess, MGT of America
 895 La Sierra Drive, Sacramento, CA 95864

 Phone: (916)595-2646
 Bburgess@mgtamer.com

Ben Cardenas, Assistant City Manager, City of Pico Rivera
 6615 Passons Blvd, Pico Rivera, CA 90660

 Phone: (562) 801-4379
 bcardenas@pico-rivera.org

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 323-0706
 gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Daniel Carrigg, Deputy Executive Director/Legislative Director, League of California Cities
 1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 658-8222
 Dcarrigg@cacities.org

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
 705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
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Phone: (916) 939-7901
 achinncrs@aol.com

Carolyn Chu, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office
 925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 319-8326
 Carolyn.Chu@lao.ca.gov

Michael Coleman, Coleman Advisory Services
 2217 Isle Royale Lane, Davis, CA 95616

 Phone: (530) 758-3952
 coleman@muni1.com

Jeffrey W. Collier, City Manager, City of Whittier
 13230 Penn Street, Whittier, CA 90602

 Phone: (562) 567-9301
 jcollier@cityofwhittier.org

Cindy Collins, Interim City Manager, City of San Marino
 2200 Huntington Drive, San Marino, CA 91108

 Phone: (626) 300-0700
 ccollins@cityofsanmarino.org

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office
 Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,

Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-4112
 Adagan@sco.ca.gov

Mark Danaj, City Manager, City of Manhattan Beach
 1400 Highland Ave, Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

 Phone: (310) 802-5302
 mdanaj@citymb.info

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-4320
 mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Carlos Fandino, Jr., City Administrator, City of Vernon
 4305 Santa Fe Avenue, Vernon, CA 90058

 Phone: (323) 583-8811
 cfandino@ci.vernon.ca.us

Ken Farfsing, City Manager, City of Carson
 701 E. Carson Street, Carson, CA 90745

 Phone: (310) 952-1700
 kfarfsing@carson.ca.us

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Jennifer Fordyce, State Water Resources Control Board
 Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1001 I Street, 22nd floor, Sacramento, CA

95814
 



1/31/2018 Mailing List

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/10

Phone: (916) 324-6682
 jfordyce@waterboards.ca.gov

Siobhan Foster, Director of Public Works, City of Covina
 125 E College Street, Covina, CA 91723

 Phone: (626) 384-5484
 sfoster@covinaca.gov

Sophie Froelich, Attorney III, State Water Resources Control Board
 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95812

 Phone: (916) 319-8557
 Sophie.Froelich@waterboards.ca.gov

Art Galluccci, City Manager, City of Cerritos
 18125 Bloomfield Ave, Cerritos, CA 90703

 Phone: (562) 916-1310
 agallucci@cerritos.us

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Angela George, Principal Engineer, Watershed Management Division, County of Los Angeles
 Department of Public Works, 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

 Phone: (626) 458-4325
 ageorge@dpw.lacounty.gov

Howard Gest, Burhenn & Gest,LLP
 Claimant Representative

 624 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2200, Los Angeles, CA 90402
 Phone: (213) 629-8787

 hgest@burhenngest.com
Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association

 1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 442-7887

 dillong@csda.net
Julio Gonzalez, Acting Water Program Manager, City of Carson

 701 E. Carson Street, Carson, CA 90745
 Phone: (310) 352-1700

 jgonzale@carson.ca.us
Catherine George Hagan, Senior Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board

 c/o San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego,
CA 92108

 Phone: (619) 521-3012
 catherine.hagan@waterboards.ca.gov

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 323-3562
 heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Sunny Han, Project Manager, City of Huntington Beach
 2000 Main Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648
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Phone: (714) 536-5907
 Sunny.han@surfcity-hb.org

Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov

Joe Hoefgen, Interim City Manager, City of Redondo Beach
 415 Diamond Street, Redondo Beach, CA 90277

 Phone: (310) 372-1171
 joe.hoefgen@redondo.org

Charles Honeycutt, City Manager, City of Signal Hill
 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, CA 90755

 Phone: (562) 989-7302
 choneycutt@cityofsignalhill.org

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-1546
 justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
 Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012

 Phone: (213) 974-8564
 ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Dorothy Johnson, Legislative Representative, California State Association of Counties
 1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 327-7500
 djohnson@counties.org

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

 Phone: (916) 322-9891
 jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anita Kerezsi, AK & Company
 3531 Kersey Lane, Sacramento, CA 95864

 Phone: (916) 972-1666
 akcompanysb90@gmail.com

Nicole Kuenzi, State Water Resources Control Board
 1001 I Street, Sacramento, Calif 

 Phone: (916) 341-5199
 nicole.kuenzi@waterboards.ca.gov

Michael Lauffer, Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

 Phone: (916) 341-5183
 michael.lauffer@waterboards.ca.gov

Gilbert A. Livas, City Manager, City of Downey 
11111 Brookshire Ave, Downey, CA 90241-7016

 Phone: (562) 904-7102
 glivas@downeyca.org

Hortensia Mato, City of Newport Beach
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100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
 Phone: (949) 644-3000

 hmato@newportbeachca.gov
Thaddeus McCormack, City Manager, City of Lakewood

 5050 Clark Avenue, Lakewood, CA 90712
 Phone: (562) 866-9771

 tmack@lakewoodcity.org
Michelle Mendoza, MAXIMUS

 17310 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 340, Irvine, CA 95403
 Phone: (949) 440-0845

 michellemendoza@maximus.com
Meredith Miller, Director of SB90 Services, MAXIMUS

 3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
 Phone: (972) 490-9990

 meredithcmiller@maximus.com
Mohammad Mostahkami, Director of Public Works, City of Downey

 11111 Brookshire, Downey, CA 90241-7016
 Phone: (562) 904-7102

 mmostahkami@downeyca.org
John Naimo, Acting Auditor-Controller, County of Los Angeles

 Auditor-Controller, 500 West Temple Street, Room 525, Los Angeles, CA 90012
 Phone: (213) 974-8302

 jnaimo@auditor.lacounty.gov
Noe Negrete, Director of Public Works, City of Santa Fe Springs

 11710 E. Telegraph Rd, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670
 Phone: (562) 868-0511

 noenegrete@santafesprings.org
Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State Association of
Counties (CSAC)

 1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 327-7500

 gneill@counties.org
Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

 1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
 Phone: (916) 455-3939

 andy@nichols-consulting.com
Adriana Nunez, Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board

 P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812
 Phone: (916) 322-3313

 Adriana.nunez@waterboards.ca.gov
Lori Okun, Assistant Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board

 Regional Water Board Legal Services, 1001 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 341-5165

 Lori.Okun@waterboards.ca.gov
Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff

 2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
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Phone: (619) 232-3122
 apalkowitz@as7law.com

James Parker, Interim City Manager, City of Norwalk
 12700 Norwalk Boulevard, Norwalk, CA 90650

 Phone: (562) 929-5772
 jparker@norwalkca.gov

Steven Pavlov, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Steven.Pavlov@dof.ca.gov

Mark Pestrella, Chief Engineer, Los Angeles County Flood Control District
 900 South Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

 Phone: (626) 458-4001
 mpestrella@dpw.lacounty.gov

Don Powell, City Manager, City of Santa Fe Springs
 11710 E. Telegraph Road, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

 Phone: (562) 409-7510
 donpowell@santafesprings.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
 Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018

 Phone: (909) 386-8854
 jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Renee Purdy, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013-2343

 Phone: (213) 576-6686
 rpurdy@waterboards.ca.gov

Gregory Ramirez, City Manager, City of Agoura Hills
 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, CA 91301

 Phone: (818) 597-7311
 gramirez@ci.agoura-hills.ca.us

Lisa Rapp, Public Works Director, City of Lakewood
 5050 Clark Avenue, Lakewood, CA 90712

 Phone: (562) 866-9771
 lrapp@lakewoodcity.org

Mark Rewolinski, MAXIMUS
 808 Moorefield Park Drive, Suite 205, Richmond, VA 23236

 Phone: (949) 440-0845
 markrewolinski@maximus.com

Ricardo Reyes, Interim City Manager, City of Huntington Park
 6550 Miles Ave, Huntington Park, CA 90255

 Phone: (323) 584-6223
 rreyes@hpca.gov

David Rice, State Water Resources Control Board
 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 341-5161
 davidrice@waterboards.ca.gov

Ivar Ridgeway, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
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320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013-2343
 Phone: (213) 576-6686

 iridgeway@waterboards.ca.gov
Matthew Rodriguez, Interim City Administrator, City of Commerce

 2535 Commerce Way, Commerce, CA 90040
 Phone: (323) 722-4805

 mrodriguez@ci.commerce.ca.us
Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates

 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 323-3562

 carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates

 980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 323-3562

 camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov
Natalie Sidarous, Assistant Chief, Office of the Controller

 3301 C Street, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 322-7453

 NSidarous@sco.ca.gov
Jason Sisney, Chief Deputy Legislative Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office

 925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 319-8631

 Jason.Sisney@LAO.ca.gov
Deborah Smith, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 
 Phone: (213) 576-6609

 dsmith@waterboards.ca.gov
Eileen Sobeck, Executive Director, State Water Resources Control Board

 1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828
 Phone: (916) 341-5183

 Eileen.Sobeck@waterboards.ca.gov
Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office

 Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 323-5849

 jspano@sco.ca.gov
Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

 Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
 Phone: (916) 324-0254

 DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
Joe Stephenshaw, Director, Senate Budget & Fiscal Review Committee

 California State Senate, State Capitol Room 5019, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 651-4103

 Joe.Stephenshaw@sen.ca.gov
Jeffrey L. Stewart, City Manager, City of Bellflower

 16600 Civic Center Drive, Bellflower, CA 90706
 Phone: (562) 804-1424

 jstewart@bellflower.org
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Ken Striplin, City Manager, City of Santa Clarita
 23920 Valencia Blvd, Santa Clarita, CA 91355

 Phone: (661) 259-2489
 hmerenda@santa-clarita.com

Tracy Sullivan, Legislative Analyst, California State Association of Counties (CSAC)
 Government Finance and Administration, 1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 650-8124
 tsullivan@counties.org

Matthew Summers, Senior Counsel, Colantuono, Highsmith & Whatley, PC
 300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2700, Los Angeles, CA 90071

 Phone: (213) 542-5700
 msummers@chwlaw.us

Derk Symons, Staff Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
 Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 445-3274
 Derk.Symons@dof.ca.gov

Ray Taylor, City Manager, City of Westlake Village
 31200 Oakcrest Drive, Westlake Village, CA 91361
 Phone: (818) 706-1613

 Ray@wlv.org
Jolene Tollenaar, MGT of America

 2251 Harvard Street, Suite 134, Sacramento, CA 95815
 Phone: (916) 243-8913

 jolenetollenaar@gmail.com
Evelyn Tseng, City of Newport Beach

 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
 Phone: (949) 644-3127

 etseng@newportbeachca.gov
Kelli Tunnicliff, Director of Public Works, City of Signal Hill

 2175 Cherry Avenue, Signal Hill, CA 90755
 Phone: (562) 989-7356

 ktunnicliff@cityofsignalhill.org
Brian Uhler, Principal Fiscal & Policy Analyst, Legislative Analyst's Office

 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
 Phone: (916) 319-8328

 Brian.Uhler@LAO.CA.GOV
Samuel Unger, Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

 320 West 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90013-2343
 Phone: (213) 576-6605

 sunger@waterboards.ca.gov
Daniel Wall, Director of Public Works, Water & Development Services, City of Vernon

 4305 Santa Fe Avenue, Vernon, CA 90058
 Phone: (323) 583-8811

 dwall@ci.vernon.ca.us
Renee Wellhouse, David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc. 

 3609 Bradshaw Road, H-382, Sacramento, CA 95927
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Phone: (916) 797-4883
 dwa-renee@surewest.net

Jennifer Whiting, Assistant Legislative Director, League of California Cities
 1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento , CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 658-8249
 jwhiting@cacities.org

Patrick Whitnell, General Counsel, League of California Cities
 1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

 Phone: (916) 658-8281
 pwhitnell@cacities.org

Doug Willmore, City Manager, City of Rancho Palos Verdes
 30940 Hawthorne Blvd, Rancho Palos Verdes, CA 90275

 Phone: (310) 544-5202
 dwillmore@rpvca.gov

Hasmik Yaghobyan, County of Los Angeles
 Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012

 Phone: (213) 974-9653
 hyaghobyan@auditor.lacounty.gov

Anthony R. Ybarra, City Manager, City of South El Monte
 1415 Santa Anita Ave, South El Monte, CA 91733

 Phone: (626) 579-6540
 tybarra@soelmonte.org




